                                                                   April 21, 1997

Cindy Thompson

Chief

Administrative and Information Services

Department of Consumer Affairs

400 R Street, Suite 1000

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-204
Dear Ms. Thompson:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of Mr. Gates regarding the “revolving door” provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Do the “revolving door” provisions of the Act apply to a former legislative staff person, Mr. Bill Gates, who served as his senator’s alternate on the Seismic Safety Commission (“commission”) and provided the commission with consulting and legal expertise?

CONCLUSION
The “revolving door” provisions of the Act do not apply to designated employees of the Legislature.  There is a question whether the “revolving door” provisions apply to Mr. Gates an ex-officer, employee, or consultant of the commission since he served as the Senator’s alternate and provided legal and consulting services for the commission.  However, since even an affirmative answer to this question would not result in Mr. Gates being unable to work as a paid consultant with the commission, we decline to address the issue.

FACTS
For the past 14 years, Mr. Bill Gates served as Senator Alfred E. Alquist’s administrative assistant at the Senator’s district office.  Mr. Gates was a designated employee of the Legislature.  Within the past year, Senator Alquist was “termed out.”  During the final three years of his tenure with Senator Alquist, Mr. Gates served on the commission as the Senator’s alternate, where he voted the Senator’s views on the matters which came before the commission.  Senator Alquist assigned Mr. Gates many added responsibilities relating to issues before the commission.  In addition, Mr. Gates often gave the commission legal advice since he was an attorney and the commission did not have its own legal counsel.  Mr. Gates also helped the commission by assisting in securing grants, contracts, and by helping to win an appeal which led to a money judgment.  Currently, the commission is trying to secure grants and is seeking a redirection of federal money to the commission.  The commission would like to procure the services of Mr. Gates as a consultant to help in the above endeavor.

ANALYSIS
Section 87406 in pertinent part provides that:

“(d)(1)  No designated employee of a state administrative agency, any officer, employee, or consultant of a state administrative agency who holds a position which entails the making, or participation in the making, of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, and no member of a state administrative agency, for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.”  (Emphasis added.)

Section 87400 defines "state administrative agency" as every state office, department, division, bureau, board and commission, but excludes the California Legislature.  Thus, as a former designated employee of the Legislature, Mr. Gates is not subject to the restrictions of Section 87406.  (Stenseth Advice Letter, No. A-93-320;  Dudley Advice Letter, No. A‑93‑123.)

There is the issue of whether the “revolving door” provisions of the Act apply to Mr. Gates, not as a designated employee of the legislature, but as an officer, employee or consultant of the commission.  Mr. Gates did serve as an alternate to Senator Alquist and voted, albeit consistent with Senator Alquist’s viewpoints.  Also, Mr. Gates served as legal counsel to the commission.  In addition, Mr. Gates consulted with the Commission on different grant issues.  

However, the Commission will not make a determination on this issue since Section 87406 would not prohibit Mr. Gates from contracting with the commission to be a consultant even if did apply to Mr. Gates in his capacity with the commission.  Section 87406 would prohibit Mr. Gates for compensation, to act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, but not the commission itself.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Marte Castaños

       Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





